polymers
Article
Axial Strength of Eccentrically Loaded FRP-Confined
Short Concrete Columns
Cheng Jiang 1,2 and Yu-Fei Wu 1,3,*
1 School of Engineering, RMIT University, 376-392 Swanston St, Melbourne, VIC 3001, Australia
2 Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hung Hom,
Kowloon 999077, Hong Kong, China; c.jiang@polyu.edu.hk

displacements of the specimen at both the compression and tension sides were measured by two
50 mm-travel linear variable differential transformers (LVDTs), which were mounted on an aluminum
frame with a 200 mm gauge length in the middle. A total of 75 mm was left between the specimen
surfaces and the LVDTs. The specimens were tested under monotonically increasing loading until
failure, controlled with a displacement rate of approximately 0.3 mm/min. The load was measured by
a load cell placed at the bottom of the specimen (Figure 2).Polymers 2020, 12, x FOR PEER REVIEW 4 of 15
Figure 2. Test setup.
Table 1. Details of the test specimens.
Specimen ID r (mm) fco (Mpa) e (mm) FRP layers
Ne
(kN)
Specimen ID r (mm) fco (Mpa) e (mm) FRP layers
Ne
(kN)
R15A0E0 15 25.6 0 0 571.8 R30B0E60 30 35.4 60 0 184.9
R15A0E10 15 25.6 10 0 551.8 R30B1E0 30 35.6 0 1 952.7
R15A0E20 15 25.6 20 0 483.8 R30B1E10 30 35.6 10 1 878.7
R15A0E30 15 25.6 30 0 438.8 R30B1E20 30 35.6 20 1 764.7
R15A0E40 15 25.6 40 0 383.8 R30B1E30 30 35.6 30 1 802.7
R15A0E50 15 25.6 50 0 292.9 R30B1E40 30 35.6 40 1 778.7
R15A1E0 15 30.9 0 1 826.7 R30B1E50 30 35.6 50 1 493.8
R15A1E10 15 30.9 10 1 788.7 R30B1E60 30 35.6 60 1 509.8
R15A1E20 15 30.9 20 1 732.7 R30B2E0 30 40.7 0 2 1448.5
R15A1E30 15 30.9 30 1 665.8 R30B2E10 30 40.7 10 2 1383.5
R15A1E40 15 30.9 40 1 589.8 R30B2E20 30 40.7 20 2 1261.6
R15A1E50 15 30.9 50 1 487.8 R30B2E30 30 40.7 30 2 1215.6
R30A0E0 30 35.4 0 0 753.7 R30B2E40 30 40.7 40 2 1034.6
R30A0E10 30 35.4 10 0 671.7 R30B2E50 30 40.7 50 2 858.7
R30A0E20 30 35.4 20 0 622.8 R30B2E60 30 40.7 60 2 645.8
R30A0E30 30 35.4 30 0 523.8 R45A0E0 45 26.8 0 0 555.8
R30A0E40 30 35.4 40 0 460.8 R45A0E10 45 26.8 10 0 480.8
R30A0E50 30 35.4 50 0 336.8 R45A0E20 45 26.8 20 0 452.8
R30A0E60 30 35.4 60 0 203.9 R45A0E30 45 26.8 30 0 426.8
R30A1E0 30 35.6 0 1 950.7 R45A0E40 45 26.8 40 0 359.8
R30A1E10 30 35.6 10 1 924.7 R45A0E50 45 26.8 50 0 271.9
Top plate
LVDT
Load cell
Adaptor Plate

R15A1E0 15 30.9 0 1 826.7 R30B1E50 30 35.6 50 1 493.8
R15A1E10 15 30.9 10 1 788.7 R30B1E60 30 35.6 60 1 509.8
R15A1E20 15 30.9 20 1 732.7 R30B2E0 30 40.7 0 2 1448.5
R15A1E30 15 30.9 30 1 665.8 R30B2E10 30 40.7 10 2 1383.5
R15A1E40 15 30.9 40 1 589.8 R30B2E20 30 40.7 20 2 1261.6
R15A1E50 15 30.9 50 1 487.8 R30B2E30 30 40.7 30 2 1215.6
R30A0E0 30 35.4 0 0 753.7 R30B2E40 30 40.7 40 2 1034.6
R30A0E10 30 35.4 10 0 671.7 R30B2E50 30 40.7 50 2 858.7
R30A0E20 30 35.4 20 0 622.8 R30B2E60 30 40.7 60 2 645.8
R30A0E30 30 35.4 30 0 523.8 R45A0E0 45 26.8 0 0 555.8
R30A0E40 30 35.4 40 0 460.8 R45A0E10 45 26.8 10 0 480.8
R30A0E50 30 35.4 50 0 336.8 R45A0E20 45 26.8 20 0 452.8
R30A0E60 30 35.4 60 0 203.9 R45A0E30 45 26.8 30 0 426.8
R30A1E0 30 35.6 0 1 950.7 R45A0E40 45 26.8 40 0 359.8
R30A1E10 30 35.6 10 1 924.7 R45A0E50 45 26.8 50 0 271.9
R30A1E20 30 35.6 20 1 886.7 R45A1E0 45 36.1 0 1 997.7
R30A1E30 30 35.6 30 1 831.7 R45A1E10 45 36.1 10 1 1003.6
R30A1E40 30 35.6 40 1 793.7 R45A1E20 45 36.1 20 1 937.7
R30A1E50 30 35.6 50 1 447.8 R45A1E30 45 36.1 30 1 816.7
R30A1E60 30 35.6 60 1 411.8 R45A1E40 45 36.1 40 1 729.7
R30A2E0 30 40.7 0 2 1420.5 R45A1E50 45 36.1 50 1 617.8
R30A2E10 30 40.7 10 2 1308.6 R60A0E0 60 27.6 0 0 534.8
R30A2E20 30 40.7 20 2 1177.6 R60A0E10 60 27.6 10 0 497.8
R30A2E30 30 40.7 30 2 1086.6 R60A0E20 60 27.6 20 0 412.8
R30A2E40 30 40.7 40 2 918.7 R60A0E30 60 27.6 30 0 372.8
R30A2E50 30 40.7 50 2 591.8 R60A0E40 60 27.6 40 0 306.9
R30A2E60 30 40.7 60 2 340.8 R60A0E50 60 27.6 50 0 205.9
R30B0E0 30 35.4 0 0 782.7 R60A1E0 60 36.8 0 1 1052.6
R30B0E10 30 35.4 10 0 677.7 R60A1E10 60 36.8 10 1 1045.6
R30B0E20 30 35.4 20 0 541.8 R60A1E20 60 36.8 20 1 999.7
R30B0E30 30 35.4 30 0 498.8 R60A1E30 60 36.8 30 1 788.7
R30B0E40 30 35.4 40 0 398.8 R60A1E40 60 36.8 40 1 703.7
R30B0E50 30 35.4 50 0 276.9 R60A1E50 60 36.8 50 1 516.8
Note: r is the corner radius, fco is the unconfined concrete strength, e is the load eccentricity, and Ne is the axial load
capacity (axial strength).
3. Test Results and Discussion
3.1. Failure Modes and Cross-Sectional Strength